As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated
financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

As at 31 March, 2024 Currency In foreign in Equivalent
   currency in lakhs Rs. in lakhs

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  EURO 3.66 330.38

   USD 4.45 370.66

   AED 0.04 1.00

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables EURO 1.02 91.83

   USD 1.45 120.98

133

As at 31 March, 2023 Currency In foreign in Equivalent
   currency in lakhs Rs. in lakhs

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  EURO 5.92 530.49

   USD 3.73 295.77

   AED 0.22 4.34

Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables EURO 1.09 98.00

   USD 0.36 29.73

Notes forming part of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

 Sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EURO, USD and AED rates, with other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit / (loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of the
monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

  31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
  2024 2023 2024 2023

EURO   +/- 5% 11.93 21.62  (11.93)  (21.62)

USD +/- 5% 12.48 13.30 (12.48)  (13.30)

AED +/- 5% 0.05 0.22 (0.05) (0.22)

(ii)  Raw material price risk

 The Company does not have significant risk in raw material price variations. In case of any variation in price same is
passed on to the customer through appropriate adjustments to selling prices.

Changes in
assumption

134

Notes forming part of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

Note 40 : Fair Value Disclosures

This section explains the judgment and estimates made in determining the fair value of the financial instruments that are (a)
recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair value are disclosed in financials
statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining the fair value, the Company has
classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standards.

a) Categories of Financial Instruments: (Rs. In Lakhs)

Financial assets/ financial liabilities  Fair value hierarchy as at March 31, 2024